‘\ TRC 1430 Broadway, 10" Floor T212.221.7822
‘, New York, 100 NY 18 TRCcompanies.com
April 16,2021

Mr. Jonathan Zane, AIA
BLDG Management Co., Inc.
417 Fifth Avenue, 4" Floor
New York, New York, 10016

Re: Limited Phase II Environmental Site Investigation Report
43-01 to 43-43 Queens Street and 42-22 to 42-24 Orchard Street
Block 265, Lots 1, 6, 13, and 23
Queens, NY 11101

Dear Mr. Zane:

At the request of BLDG Management Co. (BLDG), TRC Engineers, Inc. (TRC) has conducted a Phase 11
Environmental Site Investigation (ESI) at 43-01 to 43-43 Queens Street and 42-22 to 42-24 Orchard Street,
Queens, NY 11101 (the “Site”). The legal description for the Site is Block 265, Lots 1, 6, 13, and 23.
TRC understands that BLDG plans to demolish the on-Site structures and construct a high-rise residential
building with first floor tenants. Refer to Figure I for a Site Location Map.

BACKGROUND AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site encompasses a total of approximately 82,400 square feet (sf) and is bounded to the north by
Jackson Avenue, to the east by Orchard Street, to the south by a New York City Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (NYCMTA) yard and subway line, and to the west by Queens Street. The Site
consists of four (4) separate lots as follows:

e Lot 1 encompasses approximately 37,400 sf and consists of one (1) five-story structure with a
basement that fronts Orchard Street (42-24 Orchard Street) occupied by manufacturers (textiles,
clothing, and handbags), wood working companies, commercial tenants and storage spaces with
vacant offices, and one (1) single-story structure that fronts Queens Street (43-27 to 43-43 Queens
Street) used for contractor storage;

e Lot 6 encompasses approximately 17,500 sf and consists of a three-story structure that fronts
Queens Street (43-15 to 43-25 Queens Street) occupied by a food cart/truck storage facility, wood
working company, a textile/clothing manufacturer, and a party supplier;

e Lot 13 encompasses approximately 25,000 sf and consists of a two-story building with a basement
(43-01 Queens Street) occupied by a scrap metal recycling company, and an asphalt-paved valet
parking lot; and,

e Lot 23 encompasses approximately 2,500 sf and consists of a two-story slab on-grade building that
fronts Orchard Street (42-22 Orchard Street) occupied by a wood working company.

The Site is located in a mixed residential, commercial, and industrial use area. The Site was sparsely
developed with stores, residential dwellings, stables, and a laundry facility in 1898. The laundry facility
operated until at least 1915. By 1915, the Site was developed with a large rectangular structure identified
as the “Rosenwasser Bros” (a shoe manufacturer) along Orchard Street which operated until at least 1936,
the “Long Island Bill Posting Co” along Queens Street, and stores along Jackson Avenue. The Orchard
Street structure housed two (2) 200-gallon steel tanks on the rooftop during that time period. In 1936, the
Site was occupied by “Fada Radio” and “Shelton Co Inc.” (a paper box manufacturer) along Orchard
Street, “Bristol Co.” (a furniture manufacturer) along Jackson Avenue. In addition, a loft, wood working,
and warehouses were present along Queens Street. By 1947, the “Bristol Co.” building was identified as a
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loft, a paper manufacturer was located on the southwestern portion of the Site along Queens Street, and the
buildings on the northern portion of the Site were demolished and replaced with a parking lot.

In July 2019, TRC completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Site. The Phase |
ESA revealed on-site Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the current use of the
Site as a textile/clothing manufacturing, wood working, and hand bag manufacturing); the historic use of
the Site as a laundry facility, wood working facility, and shoe, furniture and paper manufacturing; the
potential presence of historic fill of unknown origin and suspect buried structures (i.e., underground
structures) as a result of demolished structures; and the Site’s listing on databases for hazardous waste
generation (including non-listed ignitable wastes, non-listed corrosive wastes, halogen solvents and
recovered solvents) and registered dry cleaners. Off-site RECs include the presence of an adjacent
property that historically operated as a chemical manufacturer and documented impacts to subsurface soil,
groundwater, and soil vapor; and the current uses of adjacent Sites including an active taxi stand/repair
facility and an NYC MTA yard.

The objective of the Phase II ESI was to determine if the identified on and off-Site RECs have impacted
the Site and further document and characterize current Site conditions prior to the proposed redevelopment

of the Site.

DESCRIPTION OF PHASE II EST FIELD ACTIVITIES

Phase I1 ESI field activities were performed on August 18 and 19, 2020, January 14, 15, and 27, 2021, and
February 15, 2021 in general accordance with the scopes of work with the exception of the following:

e TRC-SB-21 could not be advanced because it was in an area of the 43-01 Queens Street building
which contains a partial basement which was inaccessible to the drill rig.

Mark-outs of the public utilities was requested through the New York City One Call Center by TRC’s
drilling subcontractor and the mark-out was completed prior to drilling. A Sample Location Plan is shown

provided as Figure 2.

Geophysical Survey

Geophysical surveys were performed on August 18, 2020 by NOVA Geophysical Services of Douglaston,
New York to verify that the proposed sample locations were clear of subsurface structures and utilities.
The geophysical survey equipment consisted of a Noggin 250 Megahertz (MHz) ground penetrating radar
(GPR) antenna and a Radio Detection RD7100 utility locator. Sample locations were established in areas
that did not conflict with subsurface structures or utilities.

A copy of the geophysical survey report is presented in Attachment A.

Soil Sampling

The soil sampling program was performed on August 18 and 19, 2020, January 14, 15, and 27, 2021, and
February 15, 2021 in accordance with the procedures set forth in the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and
Remediation, dated May 2010.

< TRC
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Aquifer Drilling and Testing (ADT) of Minneola, New York was retained as a subcontractor by TRC for
drilling services. Direct push drilling methods, utilizing a track mounted were used to retrieve soil
samples. Soil samples were collected continuously from the ground surface to maximum depths of 20 feet
bgs in 5-foot or 3-foot long, 2-inch diameter macrocore samplers lined with acetate sleeves. A description
of the soils retained in each sample core and field observations (i.e., staining, odors, etc.) were logged by
TRC’s on-site geologist and the soils were screened in the field for the presence of VOCs with a PID.
With the exception of LOT01-SB-02, TRC-SB-10 and TRC-SB-18, no elevated PID readings or other
indications of contamination (i.e., odors or staining) were encountered in the soil boring locations. At soil
boring locations LOT01-SB-02, TRC-SB-10 and TRC-SB-18, petroleum odors, staining, and elevated PID
readings up to 339 parts per million (ppm) were encountered from approximately 0 to 2 feet bbos (below
bottom of slab). Soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2.

With the exception of the soil samples collected from LOT01-SB-02, TRC-SB-10, and TRC-SB-18, up to
two (2) soil samples were selected for analysis from each borehole, as follows:

e One (1) soil sample was collected from 0 to 2 feet bgs or bbos (i.e., below concrete/asphalt and
sub-base material);

e A second soil sample was collected from the two-foot interval above the groundwater surface or
from the deepest interval if refusal was encountered prior to observing the groundwater surface.

At LOTO01-SB-02, TRC-SB-10 and TRC-SB-18, one (1) sample was collected from the apparent impacted
zone. In each of these three (3) borings, refusal was encountered at 2 feet bgs; therefore, the
contamination could not be vertically delineated and samples of any clean underlying material could not be
collected.

Discrete soil samples from all borings were analyzed for the following parameters: NYSDEC CP-51 Soil
Cleanup Guidance (CP-51) and Target Compound List (TCL) listed volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
CP-51/TCL semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), Target Analyte List (TAL) metals and mercury,
pesticides, herbicides, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Additionally, based on the total lead
concentrations, the following soil samples were selected for analysis for lead by the Toxicity Characteristic
Leaching Procedure (TCLP): TRC-SB-09 (0-2), TRC-SB-11 (0-2), TRC-SB-11 (4-6), TRC-SB-12 (3-5),
TRC-SB-13 (0-2), TRC-SB-13 (6-8), TRC-SB-14 (0-2), TRC-SB-05 (0-2), TRC-SB-06 (0-2), TRC-SB-15
(0-2), TRC-SB-15 (0-2), and TRC-SB-07 (0-2). Additionally, based on the total mercury concentrations,
sample TRC-SB-11 (0-2) was selected for analysis of mercury by TCLP. Furthermore, based on the total
chromium concentration, samples TRC-SB-09 (0-2) and TRC-SB-11 (0-2) were selected for analysis of
chromium by TCLP.

In general, soil in each boring consisted of fill material (i.e., brick, concrete, aggregate, asphalt, wood,
ash), as well as native sand, gravel, and silt to maximum depths of 13 feet bgs. Tan fine sand with silty
clay was encountered underlying the fill material. Drive rod refusal (i.e., bedrock) was encountered at
depths ranging from approximately 4 to 12 feet bgs. The soil boring logs are presented in Appendix B. A
summary of the laboratory analyses performed on the soil samples is presented in the table below.
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Sample £ - 2 g >
Borin Ll Maximum 5 -§ 2 é -g E
Soil Boring ID € | Selected ! w|l G| = F| & E S 2| 5
Depth PID Q -2 2 = & |~
Number for . S| | 0| 2| 8| 8| = a | =
(feet bgs/ . Reading S|z £ S| ~| m|© = | a
bbos) Analysis (opm) » S| 4 | o~ ol 3
(feet PP =| O| Of = = O
= = [ @] [
bgs) = =
o
LOTO01-SB-01 4 1-4 5.2 X | X[ X| X | X | X
LOTO01-SB-02 2 1-2 177 X | X[ X | X | X | X
LOT06-SB-03 12 4-6 0.1 X | X | X| X | X]|X
LOT06-SB-04 4 1-3 0.7 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | XX X
MHCRIE-1E 15 6-8 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | X | X X
NS0 13 4-6 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X X
MR 12 9-11 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | XX
R0 12 7-9 0.0 X | X | X| X | X|X
TRC-SB-09 2 0-2 0.0 X | X[ X | X [ X[X]| X |X
TRC-SB-10 2 0-2 339 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | X[ X]| X [ X]|X
Al 6 4-6 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X X
3-5 0.0 X | X[ X| X | XX X
MRCIE-I2 12 10-12 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | X | X X
M-I 10 6-8 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X X
0-2 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X X
e 10 8-10 0.0 X | X | X| X | X|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | XX X
MO 20 9-11 0.0 X | X | X| X | X|X
TRC-SB-16 2 0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | X | X
0-2 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
WRCSIEHL 8 6-8 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
TRC-SB-18 2 0-2 126.4 X | X | X| X | X]|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | XX
MCRIE-LD 7.5 5.5-7.5 0.0 X | X | X| X | X|X
0-2 0.0 X | X[ X| X | X | X
WNCIEAL 4.5 2.5-4.5 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
3-5 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X
R 12 6.5-8.5 0.0 X | X | X| X | X]|X

Notes:

AN

TRC
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X - Sample analysis performed TCL - Target Compound List

TAL - Target Analyte List TCLP — Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
VOCs — Volatile Organic Compounds SVOCs — Semivolatile Organic Compounds

PCBs — Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCRA — Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

bgs — Below ground surface

The samples were collected and containerized in accordance with NYSDEC/USEPA protocols. Each
container was properly labeled, preserved, and placed in a cooler with ice for transport via courier to
TestAmerica of Edison, New Jersey. Edison is a NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approval Program
(ELAP)-certified analytical laboratory. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed.

Test Pit Excavation

TRC was on-Site periodically between March 3 and March 22, 2021 to collect soil samples during the
advancement of test pits. Triton was contracted by BLDG for advancement of test pits. ECD was on-Site
to excavate test pits at the direction of Triton. An excavator and hand tools were used to advance the four
(4) test pits. Each test pit was advanced to a maximum depth of approximately 20 feet bgs.

A description of the soil collected for analysis from each test pit was logged by TRC’s on-Site
environmental scientist and the soils were screened in the field for the presence of VOCs with a PID.
Samples were collected from the terminal depth of each test pit. No visual or olfactory evidence of
contamination and/or elevated PIDs readings were identified in soil excavated from the test pits.

Discrete soil samples from all borings were analyzed for the following parameters: CP-51/TCL VOCs, CP-
51/TCL SVOCs, TAL metals and mercury, pesticides, herbicides, and PCBs. Additionally, based on the
total lead concentrations, the following soil sample was selected for analysis for lead by the TCLP: TRC-
TP-2 (18.5-19). A summary of the laboratory analyses performed on the soil samples is presented in the
table below:

-
Sample Sl L] =
< % 5]
. Interval . B 2
: Terminal Maximum % O| 5| 8| g
Test Pit ID Selected 2l G 2| | 2| 5| 8
Depth of PID O - z| =~
Number . for . Sl 1 0| 2| 8| 8| ~
Test Pits . Reading S|z & S| ~| =] 3
(feet bgs) | “"AYSIS | (om) @ 2| 2| 2|9
g (feet PP = 8 o=
bgs) z a
[
TP-1 16 15-16 0.0 X | X | X X X | X
TP-2 19 18.5-19 0.0 X | X | X X X[ X | X
TP-3 16 15-16 0.0 X | X | X X X | X
TP-4 22 21-22 0.0 X | X[ X X X | X
Notes:
X - Sample analysis performed TCL - Target Compound List
TAL - Target Analyte List TCLP — Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
VOCs — Volatile Organic Compounds SVOCs — Semivolatile Organic Compounds

PCBs — Polychlorinated Biphenyls
bgs — Below ground surface
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The samples were collected and containerized in accordance with NYSDEC/USEPA protocols. Each
container was properly labeled, preserved, and placed in a cooler with ice for transport via courier to
TestAmerica of Edison, New Jersey. Edison is a NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approval Program
(ELAP)-certified analytical laboratory. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed.

Groundwater Sampling

A groundwater sampling program was conducted as part of the Phase II ESI. Groundwater samples were
collected to assess the current environmental conditions of groundwater at the Site and investigate
potential impacts from on-Site RECs. Locations of the temporary monitoring wells are presented on
Figure 2. Groundwater sampling was conducted in accordance with the procedures set forth in the
NYSDEC DER-10.

The groundwater sampling program was performed on August 18 and 19, 2020, January 14, 15, 27, 2021
and February 15, 2021. ADT of Mineola, New York was retained as a subcontractor by TRC for drilling
services.

The temporary monitoring wells were installed utilizing direct-push drilling methods. The groundwater
samples were collected by installing temporary 1-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casing with 10 feet
of 10-slot well screen that intersected the water table. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging
from approximately 6 to 11 feet bgs.

Prior to groundwater sample collection, the temporary well points were purged using a peristaltic pump
fitted with dedicated, disposable polyethylene tubing. During purging, field parameters (turbidity, pH,
temperature, conductivity, oxidation-reduction potential, total dissolved solids, and dissolved oxygen)
were monitored using a Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter. Temporary monitoring points were purged
until groundwater parameters stabilized. A petroleum odor was noted in TRC-GW-101; however, no sheen
was noted. Petroleum odors identified in groundwater may be attributed to residual petroleum
contamination in soil and groundwater as a result of historic releases at the Site. There were no visual
and/or olfactory indications of contamination observed in the groundwater samples collected from
remaining temporary wells.

A summary of groundwater field screening results and the groundwater sample analytical plan is presented
in the table below.

o o
o n |
=9 &, |27 2 S
O @ O |E= & » = =t
= R = |23 & S 2
= O £ 3 = 25 &) = =
Depth to s > Sy a8 F A $ 5
Water d d ﬁ ol A~ =
Groundwater Sample (feet Sheen or = =
Identification Number | bgs/bbos) Odor
LOT01-GW-01 0.25%* None X X X X X | X
LOTO01-GW-02 0.25* None X X X X X X
LOT06-GW-03 8 None X X X X X X
TRC-GW-05 8 None X X X X
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Depth to s > S a9 8E A~ g 5
Water = 3 = ol ~ | =
Groundwater Sample (feet Sheen or = =
Identification Number | bgs/bbos) Odor
TRC-GW-06 6 None X X X X
TRC-GW-07 11 None X X X X
TRC-GW-10 0* Odor X X X X
TRC-GW-13 8 None X X X X
TRC-GW-22 9.75 None X X X X
Notes:
X - Sample analysis performed TCL - Target Compound List
TAL - Target Analyte List VOCs — Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs — Semivolatile Organic Compounds PCBs — Polychlorinated Biphenyls
bgs — Below ground surface * - Depth to water was measured bbos

Nine (9) groundwater samples were collected from the temporary well points and analyzed for the
following parameters: NYSDEC CP-51/TCL listed VOCs, NYSDEC CP-51/TCL SVOCs; TAL metals
(unfiltered and field filtered), and PCBs. Three (3) of the groundwater samples were additionally analyzed
for TCL pesticides and herbicides. In addition, five (5) trip bank samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis for CP-51/TCL listed VOCs.

The sample was collected and containerized in accordance with NYSDEC/USEPA protocols. Each
container was properly labeled, preserved, and placed in a cooler with ice for transport via courier to

TestAmerica of Edison, New Jersey. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed.

Soil Vapor and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling

The soil vapor sample program was completed on August 18 and 19, 2020, January 14, 15, and 27, 2021,
and February 15, 2021 in general accordance with the applicable procedures described in the New York
State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New
York dated October 2006 (Vapor Intrusion Guidance Document). Two (2) soil vapor points and four sub-
slab vapor points were installed at the Site using a direct-drive system (i.e., Geoprobe). Interior sub-slab
vapor locations were installed to 2 inches below the bottom of the concrete floor slab. Exterior soil vapor
locations were installed to approximately 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Figure 2 shows the
approximate locations of the soil vapor and sub-slab vapor points advanced at the Site as part of the Phase
IT ESI.

At each soil vapor and sub-slab vapor sampling point the annular space was filled with clean sand and the
vapor point was sealed with hydrated bentonite. The adequacy of each of the bentonite seals was tested
prior to sampling in accordance with the NYSDOH-approved method for vapor sampling. A cardboard
box was placed over each temporary vapor probe, helium trace gas was then pumped into the box. The
above grade end of the tubing, which is the sample collection point, was then attached to a helium gas
detector. The adequacy of the seal was verified by direct helium readings of less than 10 percent. The

< TRC
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vapor point was then purged using a photoionization detector (PID) to evacuate one to three volumes of
vapor.

Each probe was connected via polyethylene tubing to a laboratory-supplied batch certified clean Summa
canister with a 2-hour flow controller. The samples were collected for 2 hours to obtain a sufficient
sample volume to utilize United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15.
Immediately after opening each Summa canister, the initial vacuum (inches of mercury) and time were
recorded. After approximately 2 hours, a final vacuum reading and the time were recorded and the Summa
canister was closed. The table below shows the summary of field sampling data.

Summary of Soil Vapor Field Sampling Data

Canister Canister
Soil Vapor/Sub- Vacuum at Vacuum at
Slab Vapor PID Reading Start (Inches Completion
Sample Location Matrix (ppm) Hg) (Inches Hg)
TRC-SV-13 Sub-Slab 0.0 -25.0 -2.0
Vapor
LOT06-SV-03 Sub-Slab 99.3 -26.0 -5.0
Vapor
LOT06-SV-04 Sub-Slab 10.9 -30.0 -8.5
Vapor
TRC-SV-05 Soil Vapor 0.0 -26.0 -6.0
TRC-SV-06 Soil Vapor 0.0 -26.0 -5.0
TRC-SV-08 Sub-Slab 0.0 -25.0 -1.0
Vapor

Notes:
ppm — parts per million

After completion, the soil vapor and sub-slab vapor points were removed, the holes were backfilled to
grade with clean sand and the ground surface were restored (i.e., patched with asphalt). The soil vapor and
sub-slab vapor samples were analyzed for Target Compound List (TCL) volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by USEPA Method TO-15.

The soil vapor and sub-slab vapor sample canisters were properly labeled and transported via courier to
TestAmerica Inc. (TestAmerica) of Edison, New Jersey utilizing standard chain-of-custody procedures.
TestAmerica is a NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP)-certified analytical
laboratory.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Soil Sampling Results

Soil sampling results were evaluated by comparison to NYSDEC Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup
Objectives (UUSCOs), Restricted Residential Use SCOs (RRSCOs), and Protection of Groundwater SCOs
(PGSCOs) presented in 6 NYCRR Part 375-6.8(a). The laboratory results are summarized in the attached
Tables 1 through 6. The laboratory analytical report is presented in Attachment 3.

< TRC
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Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) in Soil

One or more VOCs were detected in one or more soil samples at concentrations above the UUSCOs,
RRSCOs, and/or PGSCOs. VOCs detected in soil samples above the comparison criteria are summarized
in the following table.

VOC Detected in Soil at Concentrations Greater than Unrestricted Use SCOs, Restricted Residential
SCOs, and/or Protection of Groundwater SCOs

Sample ID
Restricted Protection of
Units (mg/kg) LOT01-SB- TRC-SB-10 Unrestricted Residential Use Groundwater
01 0-2) Use SCOs SCOs SCOs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0013 U 17 3.6 52 3.6
Acetone 0.081 34U 0.05 100 0.05
Benzene 0.0013 U 0.30J 0.06 4.8 0.06
Ethylbenzene 0.0013 U 2.0 1 41 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.0013U 34 0.26 100 1.6
Naphthalene 0.0019 U 250 12 100 12
0-Xylene " 0.0013 U 14 0.26 100 1.6
Xylenes, Total 0.0026 U 4.8 0.26 100 1.6
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds applicable criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
U Non-detect

® = There is no SCO or SCL for m/p-xylene or o-xylene.
The SCO/SCL for total xylenes is used.

Acetone was detected in one (1) soil sample exceeding the UUSCO and PGSCO but below the RRSCO.
Acetone is a common laboratory contaminant. Several petroleum-related VOCs (1,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
benzene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and naphthalene) were detected in the soil sample collected from TRC-
SB-10 at concentrations exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOs, and/or PGSCOs. Petroleum odors, staining,
and elevated PID readings up to 339 ppm were encountered in soil from TRC-SB-10 from approximately 0
to 2 feet bbos. Petroleum related compounds detected in soil may be attributed to an unidentified
underground storage tank (UST) or a potential historic release.

No other VOCs were detected at concentrations greater than UUSCOs, RRSCOs, and/or PGSCOs. The
analytical data is summarized in Table 1. The analytical data package is presented as Attachment 3.

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) in Soil
One or more SVOCs were detected in one or more soil samples at concentrations above the UUCOs,

RRSCOs, and/or PGSCOs. SVOCs detected in soil samples above the comparison criteria are summarized
in the following table.

< TRC
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SVOCs Detected in Soil at Concentrations Greater than Unrestricted Use SCOs, Restricted
Residential SCOs, and/or Protection of Groundwater SCOs

Sample ID
TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- TRC- Restricted | Protection of
Units (mg/kg) SB-06 | SB-07 | SB-10 | SB-11 SB-12 SB-13 SB-13 SB-14 SB-15 | Unrestricted | Residential | Groundwater
(0-2) (0-2) (0-2) (0-2) 3-5 (0-2) (6-8) 0-2) (0-2) Use SCOs Use SCOs Use SCOs
Acenaphthene 083U | 0.21J 44 0257 0.93 0.99 0227 0.41 0.066 J 20 100 98
Benzo[a]anthracene 3.8 33 1.6J 1.3 3.6 2.8 1.2 2.4 0.67 1 1 1
Benzo[a]pyrene 43 3.2 4.0U 1.2 3.6 3.0 1.2 2.3 0.77 1 1 22
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 4.8 3.0 40U 1.3 3.8 3.6 1.5 2.7 0.93 1 1 1.7
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 24 1.1 4.0U 0.57 1.4 1.1 0.67 0.99 0.29 0.8 39 1.7
Chrysene 3.5 2.7 40U 1.2 33 2.9 1.2 24 0.64 1 39 1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.70 0.54 4.0U 0.19 0.61 0.49 0.19 0.40 0.16 0.33 0.33 1,000
Dibenzofuran 043U | 0.19J 39 0.177J 0.87 0.84 0.16J 0.46 0.038J 7 59 210
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 2.6 1.7 4.0U 0.69 2 1.7 0.67 1.3 0.53 0.5 0.5 3.2
Naphthalene 042U | 0.20J 150 0.32 1.0 1.3 0.13 0.267J 0.038J 12 100 12
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds applicable criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
U = Not Detected
J = Estimated value

SVOCs exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOS, and/or PGSCOs may be attributed to attributable to
characteristics of fill material at the Site and/or the historic use of the Site as manufacturer (including
shoes, furniture, and paper boxes).

The analytical data is summarized in Table 2. The analytical data package is presented as Attachment C.
Metals in Soil

One or more metals were detected in the soil samples at concentrations above the UUCOs, RRSCOs,
and/or PGSCOs. Metals detected in soil samples above the comparison criteria are summarized in the

following table.

Metals Detected in Soil at Concentrations Greater than Unrestricted Use SCOs, Restricted
Residential Use SCOs, and Protection of Groundwater SCOs

Sample ID LOT | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC-
01- | SB-09 | SB-11 | SB-11 | SB-12 | SB-13 | SB-13 | SB-14 | SB-14 | SB-16 | SB-18

Units (mg/kg) | sB-02 | 0-2) | 02 | @46 | 35 | 02 | 68 | 02 | 810) | (0-2) | (0-2) | UUSCOs | RRSCOs | PGSCOs
Arsenic 324 | 151 | 118 44 0.1 | 57 57 | s20 | 28 | 168 | 16 13 16 16
Barium 171 | 982 | 1,150 | 689 121 | 179 | 151 | 297 | s42 | 157 | s17 350 400 820
Cadmium 0791 | 52 17 | o713 | 13 [o0205 [ o153 | 33 [o9uU | 12 | o016 25 43 7.5
Chromium 121 | 284 | 622 | 202 | 554 | 262 | 180 | 615 | 139 | 360 | 119 30 180 NC
Copper 123 | 374 | 110 | 582 | 130 | 442 | 236 | 244 | 193 | 154 | 512 50 270 1,720
Lead 158 | 810 | 1910 | 4,260 | 2910 | 392 | 189 | 468 | 654 | 866 | 555 63 400 450
Mercury 401 | 0045 | 143 | 041 | 050 | 084 | 074 | 030 | 0026 | 020 | 0.098 0.18 0.81 0.73
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SampleID | y o1 | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC-
X 01- SB-09 | SB-11 SB-11 | SB-12 | SB-13 | SB-13 | SB-14 | SB-14 | SB-16 | SB-18
Units (mg/kg) | sB-02 | (02 | 02 | @46 | 35 | 02 | 68 | 02 | 810 | 0-2) | 02 | UUSCOs | RRSCOs | PGSCOs
Nickel 375 173 15.3 11.1 25.8 15.9 14.5 27.6 16.9 191 6.0 30 310 130
Selenium 4.4 1.8 1.5 02417 0.66J | 0.56J | 0447 2.6 0.147J 1.9 0.3317J 3.9 180 4
Zinc 414 1,510 1,170 913 968 188 110 1,530 56.2 393 62.4 109 10,000 2,480
Sample
D TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC- | TRC-
Units LOTO06- | SB-17 | SB-05 | SB-05 | SB-06 | SB-15 | SB-15 SB-22
(mg/kg) | SB-04 (0-2) (0-2) (6-8) (0-2) (0-2) (9-11) | (6.5-8.5) | UUSCOs | RRSCOs | PGSCO
Arsenic 5.0 3.7 6.1 1.5 4.6 6.9 1.9 31.8 13 16 16
Barium 70.3 125 373 94.3 171 226 91.2 199 350 400 820
Chromium 19.9 17.4 17.6 49.5 16.3 17.8 334 7.3 30 180 NC
Copper 37.2 21.2 422 23.6 37.9 58.3 24.8 151 50 270 1,720
Lead 107 142 357 7.4 235 419 7.1 99.0 53 400 450
Mercury 0.25 0.020 0.33 0.019U 0.25 0.52 0.021U 0.087 0.18 0.81 0.73
Zinc 75.0 503 333 58.4 127 261 61.3 55.8 109 10000 2,480
Sample ID
TRC-SB-
Units (mg/kg) | TSRS DRGSR ) TR
07 (9-11) 08(0-2) | 08(7-9) UUSCOs RRSCOs | PGSCO
Arsenic 6.2 2.9 23 1.9 13 16 16
Barium 154 113 54.1 107 350 400 820
Chromium 324 323 15.4 41.2 30 180 NC
Copper 53.06 26.4 243 27.4 50 270 1,720
Lead 307 80.7 52.6 8.7 53 400 450
Mercury 0.80 0.057 0.25 0.021U 0.18 0.81 0.73
Zinc 184 81.1 41.8 64.7 109 10000 2,480
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds applicable criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
NC = No Criterion
U = Not Detected

= Estimated value

Twelve (12) soil samples contained lead at concentrations with the potential to exhibit the hazardous
characteristic of toxicity. Each of the samples containing lead at concentrations with the potential to
exhibit hazardous waste characteristics of toxicity were analyzed for lead by TCLP. TCLP lead was
detected in one (1) sample, TRC-SB-11 (4-6) at a concentration of 5.93 milligrams per liter (mg/L), which
is greater than the TCLP regulatory level for lead of 5 mg/L.. The leachable concentration of lead in the
soil remaining soil samples did not exceed the corresponding regulatory limit of 5 mg/L.

Two (2) soil samples contained chromium at concentrations with the potential to exhibit the hazardous
characteristic of toxicity. Each of the samples containing chromium at concentrations with the potential to
exhibit hazardous waste characteristics of toxicity were analyzed for chromium by TCLP. The leachable
concentration of chromium did not exceed the corresponding regulatory limit of 5 mg/L.
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Finally, one (1) sample contained mercury at a concentration with the potential to exhibit the hazardous
characteristic of toxicity. The sample containing mercury at a concentration with the potential to exhibit
hazardous waste characteristics of toxicity was analyzed for mercury by TCLP. The leachable
concentration of chromium did not exceed the corresponding regulatory limit of 0.2 mg/L.

Metals exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOS, and/or PGSCOs may be attributed to attributable to
characteristics of fill material at the Site and/or the historic use of the Site as manufacturer (including
shoes, furniture, and paper boxes).

The results of analysis of soil samples for metals are presented in 7able 3. The results of analysis of soil
samples for lead, mercury, and chromium by TCLP are presented in Table 4. The analytical data package
is presented as Attachment C.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in Soil

PCBs were detected in one or more soil samples above the comparison criteria and is summarized in the
following table.

PCBs Detected in Soil at Concentrations Greater than Unrestricted Use SCO, Restricted Residential
Use SCO, and/or Protection of Groundwater Use SCO

Sample ID
Units (mg/kg) LOT01-SB-02 | TRC-SB-16 | TRC-SB-05
(0-2) (0-2) uusco RRSCO PGSCO
Total PCBs 14 0.64 0.25 0.1 1 3.2
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds applicable criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

PCBs exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOS, and/or PGSCOs may be attributed to attributable to
characteristics of fill material at the Site.

The results of analysis of soil samples for PCBs are presented in Table 5. The analytical data package is
presented as Attachment C.

Pesticides and Herbicides in Soil
Pesticides were detected in one or more soil samples above the comparison criteria and is summarized in

the following table. Pesticides detected in soil samples above the comparison criteria are summarized in
the following table.
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Pesticides Detected in Soil at Concentrations Greater than General Fill Criteria and Unrestricted Use SCOs

Sample ID
TRC-SB-14 TRC-SB-16 | TRC-SB-05 | TRC-SB-06 | TRC-SB-07
Units (mg/kg) (0-2) (0-2) (0-2) (4-6) (0-2) UUSCOs RRSCOs PGSCOs
4,4-DDD 0.0078 U 0.0081 U 0.0079 U 0.0037 J 0.0077 U 0.0033 13 14
4,4-DDE 0.0078 U 0.0072J P 0.0066 J 0.0074 U 0.0077 U 0.0033 8.9 17
4,4-DDT 0.0037 0.0081 U 0.011 P 0.016 0.0072 J 0.0033 7.9 136
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds applicable criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not Detected

Pesticides exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOS, and/or PGSCOs may be attributed to attributable to
characteristics of fill material at the Site. Herbicides were not detected in the soil samples. The results of
analysis of soil samples for pesticides are presented in Table 6. The analytical data package is presented as
Attachment C.

Groundwater Sampling Results

Analytical results for groundwater were compared to New York State Class GA groundwater standards
and guidance values (Class GA Values) published in the NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and
Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1, “Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values.”
Ambient water quality standards are enforceable regulatory limits. Where ambient water quality standards
do not exist, ambient water quality guidance values were used to evaluate the groundwater sampling
results.

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) in Groundwater
One or more VOCs were detected in the groundwater sample above the corresponding Class GA Values.
VOCs detected in the groundwater sample at concentrations above the comparison criteria are summarized

in the following table.

VOC Detected in Groundwater at Concentrations Greater than Class GA Values

Sample ID
Units (ng/L) Class GA
TRC-GW-10 Value
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 300 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6.1J 3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 96 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 11J 3
Ethylbenzene 73 5
Isopropylbenzene 36 5
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 140 50
Naphthalene 9,300 10
N-Propylbenzene 16J 5
0-Xylene 68 5M
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Sample ID
Units (ug/L) Class GA
TRC-GW-10 Value
Xylenes, Total 210 5
Notes:

Bold = Result exceeds Class GA Value
png/L = micrograms per liter

J = Estimated value

M = There is no GA value for total xylenes. The standards

for o-xylene, m-xylene, and p-xylene is 5 pg/L.
Petroleum-related VOCs, including 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3,5-

Trimethylbenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Ethylbenzene, Isopropylbenzene, m-Xylene & p-Xylene,
Naphthalene, N-Propylbenzene, and o-Xylene were detected in groundwater collected from TRC-GW-10.
A sheen and odor were noted during purging. Additionally, petroleum odors, staining, and elevated PID
readings up to 339 ppm were encountered in the corresponding soil boring (TRC-SB-10) from
approximately 0 to 2 feet bbos. Petroleum related compounds detected in groundwater may be attributed
to an unidentified UST or a potential historic release.

The analytical data is summarized in Table 7. The complete analytical data report is presented in
Attachment C.

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) in Groundwater

Several SVOCs were detected in the groundwater samples. A summary of the SVOCs detected at
concentrations greater than the Class GA Value is provided in the table below.

SVOCs Detected in Groundwater at Concentrations Greater than Class GA Value

Sample ID
Units (ng/L) Class GA
TRC-GW-10 TRC-GW-07 Value
1,1'-Biphenyl 790 10U 5
Anthracene 81J 10U 50
Fluoranthene 57J 10U 50
Fluorene 480 10U 50
Naphthalene 4,600 20U 10
Phenanthrene 350 10U 50
Phenol 250U 22) 1
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds Class GA Value
png/L = micrograms per liter
U = Not Detected

J

= Estimated value

Petroleum-related SVOC:s, including 1,1'-Biphenyl, Anthracene, Fluoranthene, Fluorene, Naphthalene, and
Phenanthrene were detected in groundwater collected from TRC-GW-10. Note that petroleum odors,
staining, and elevated PID readings up to 339 ppm were encountered in soil from TRC-SB-10 from
approximately 0 to 2 feet bbos. Petroleum related compounds detected in groundwater may be attributed

to an unidentified UST or a potential historic release.
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One (1) SVOC, phenol, was detected in TRC-GW-07 at an estimated concentration marginally above the
Class GA Value, which may be attributable to characteristics of Site soil.

The analytical data is summarized in Table 7. The analytical data package is presented as Attachment C.
Filtered Metals in Groundwater

Filtered metals detected in groundwater samples above the comparison criteria are summarized in the
following table.

Filtered Metals Detected in Groundwater at Concentrations Greater than Class GA Value

Sample ID
Class
Units (ug/L) LOTO01- | LOT01- | TRC- TRC- | LOT06- | TRC- TRC- TRC- | TRC-GW- | GA
GW-01 GW-02 | GW-10 | GW-13 | GW-03 | GW-05 | GW-06 | GW-22 07 Value
Iron 23.07 1,350 7,620 1,180 120U 2,630 2,990 120U 2,890 25
Lead 0.197 12U 87.8 12U 12U 3.9 3.7 12U 29 1000
Magnesium 8,770 27,000 4,060 10,200 13,200 10,000 7,480 11,800 47,400 35,000
Manganese 57.5 734 307 2,550 80.3 307 475 152 200 3
Selenium 0.46 ] 25U 0.677 1.5) 2.1] 1.7] 3.2 3.7 19.1 5
Sodium 265,000 91,200 35,600 | 156,000 | 28200 | 50,300 | 144,000 | 113,000 124,000 50
Notes:
Bold = Result exceeds Class GA Value
neg/L = micrograms per liter
19) = Not Detected
J = Estimated value

Metal concentrations exceeding Class GA Values detected in filtered groundwater are attributed to the
characteristics of Site soil/fill and/or naturally occurring background materials. The results of analysis of
groundwater samples for metals are presented in Table 9. The analytical data package is presented as
Attachment C.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in Groundwater

PCBs were not detected in groundwater samples. The results of analysis of groundwater samples for PCBs
are presented in Table 10. The analytical data package is presented as Attachment C.

Pesticides and Herbicides in Groundwater

Pesticides and herbicides were not detected in groundwater samples. The results of analysis of
groundwater samples for pesticides and herbicides are presented in Table 11.

Soil Vapor and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Results

The six (6) soil vapor and sub-slab vapor samples were analyzed for a list of petroleum- and chlorinated
solvent-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by USEPA Method TO-15. The following are notable
detections:
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e Total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) compounds were detected at
concentrations ranging from 14.4 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m°) to 65,110 pyg/m°.
e Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in four (4) samples at concentrations ranging from 0.32 pg/m’

to 32 pg/m’.

e Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in all six (6) samples at concentrations ranging from 9.7 to
240 pg/m’.

o Methgllene chloride was detected in all six (6) samples at concentrations ranging from 2.2 to 14
Mg/m’,

The NYSDOH has established Air Guideline Values (AGVs) for three (3) of the VOCs analyzed
(methylene chloride, PCE, and TCE). Methylene chloride was detected in the soil vapor samples at
concentrations below the corresponding AGV’s (100 pg/m*). TCE was detected in one soil vapor sample,
TRC-SV-08, at a concentration of 3.2 pg/m’, which is marginally above the corresponding AGV (2
pg/m?*). PCE was detected in four (4) soil vapor/sub-slab vapor samples at concentrations exceeding the
corresponding AGV (30 ug/m3).

There are no applicable New York State standards, criteria or guidance (SCGs) for soil vapor; however,
the sub-slab vapor sampling results were compared to the Decision Matrices in the NYSDOH Guidance
for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York (SVI Guidance Document). The following
table presents the recommended actions based on comparison of sub-slab vapor sampling analytical results
to the Vapor Intrusion Decision Matrices.

Recommended Actions Based on Vapor Intrusion Decision Matrices

Maximum
Detected
Concentration
Matrix VOC (ug/m3) Recommended Action*
A Carbon tetrachloride 1.7 No Further Action or Identify Source(s) and
Resample or Mitigate
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Not Detected Not Applicable
1,1-Dichloroethene Not Detected Not Applicable
Trichloroethene 3.2 No Further Action or Identify Source(s) and
Resample or Mitigate
B Methylene chloride 5.1 No Further Action or Identify Source(s) and
Resample or Mitigate
Tetrachloroethene 240 No Further Action, Monitor, or Mitigate
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 65 No Further Action or Identify Source(s) and
Resample or Mitigate
C Vinyl Chloride Not Detected Not Applicable

*The Recommended Action is dependent on the corresponding indoor air sample results. Indoor
air samples were not collected as part of this investigation.

As indicated above, the recommended action is no further action, identify source(s) and resample, monitor,
or mitigate depending on indoor air sampling results.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the subsurface investigation, TRC concludes the following:

The geophysical survey revealed that the proposed sample locations were clear of subsurface
structures and utilities.

A total of 21 soil borings were advanced across the Site to depths ranging between 2 and 20 feet
bgs. Four (4) test pits were advanced across the Site to maximum depths of 22 feet bgs.
Subsurface soil consists of fill material to a depth of up to a maximum depth of 13 feet bgs and
consisted of fill material (i.e., brick, concrete, aggregate, asphalt, wood, ash). Native material
consisting of sand with silty clay was encountered beneath the fill material to the final depths of
the borings and/or test pits. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging between 6 and 11
feet bgs. Bedrock was encountered during the Phase II ESI at depths ranging from approximately
4 to 12 feet bgs. At soil boring locations LOT01-SB-02, TRC-SB-10, and TRC-SB-18, petroleum
odors, staining, and elevated PID readings up to 339 ppm were encountered from approximately 0
to 2 feet bbos. No other indications of contamination (i.e., staining, odor, free product, or elevated
PID readings) were identified during the Phase II ESI.

A total of 38 soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. The soil samples were analyzed
for the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Commissioner’s
Policy Soil Cleanup Levels (CP-51) and Target Compound List (TCL) volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), CP-51/TCL semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), TCL pesticides, TCL herbicides, and Target Analyte List (TAL) metals and mercury.
Additionally, based on total lead concentrations, 13 soil samples were analyzed for TCLP lead.
Based on total mercury concentrations, one (1) soil sample was analyzed for TCLP mercury.
Furthermore, based on total chromium concentrations, two (2) soil samples were analyzed for
TCLP chromium.

The laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected at the Site indicate the following:

o Petroleum-related VOCs were identified in one (1) soil sample at concentrations
exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOs, and/or PGSCOs. Note that petroleum odors, staining,
and elevated PID readings up to 339 ppm were encountered in the soil sample during
collection. Since petroleum impacts were identified in the boring, petroleum related
compounds detected in soil may be attributed to an unidentified UST or a potential historic
release.

o SVOCs and metals detected in soil at concentrations exceeding the UUSCOs, RRSCOs,
and/or PGSCOs may be attributable to characteristics of fill material at the Site and/or the
historic use of the Site as manufacturer (including shoes, furniture, and paper boxes).

o Lead was detected in one soil sample above the TCLP Regulatory Level. Mercury and
chromium were not detected in soil above the TCLP Regulatory Level.

o PCBs and pesticides detected in soil at concentrations exceeding UUSCOs, RRSCOS,
and/or PGSCOs may be attributed to attributable to characteristics of fill material at the
Site.

A total of nine (9) groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis for NYSDEC CP-
51/TCL VOCs, NYSDEC CP-51/TCL SVOCs; TAL metals (unfiltered and field filtered), and
PCBs. Three (3) groundwater samples were additionally analyzed for TCL pesticides and
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herbicides.

e The laboratory analytical results of groundwater samples collected at the Site indicate the
following:

o Petroleum-related VOCs and SVOCs were detected in one (1) groundwater sample at
concentrations exceeding the Class GA Value. A sheen and odor were noted during
purging and petroleum odors, staining, and elevated PID readings were encountered in the
corresponding soil boring (TRC-SB-10). Petroleum related compounds detected in
groundwater may be attributed to an unidentified UST or a potential historic release.

o The presence of one (1) SVOC, phenol, and several filtered metals at concentrations
exceeding Class GA Values is attributable to characteristics of Site soil/fill and/or
naturally occurring background concentrations.

o No PCBs, pesticides, or herbicides were detected in groundwater at concentrations above
Class GA Values.

e A total of six (6) soil vapor samples were collected for laboratory analysis for VOCs by United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15. Total BTEX compounds were
detected at concentrations ranging from 14.4 to 65,110 yg/m®. TCE was detected in four (2)
samples at concentrations ranging from 0.32 to 32 pg/m’. PCE was detected in each sample at
concentrations ranging from 9.7 to 240 pug/m’. Methylene chloride was detected in each sample at
concentrations ranging from 2.2 to 14 yg/m°.

This concludes the Phase II Environmental Site Investigation.
Please do not hesitate to contact us at (212) 221-7822 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

?C ENGINEERS, INC.

evin Boger, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: E. Ebert, TRC

Attachments:

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 — Sample Location Plan

Figure 4 — Exceedances of UUCOs, RRSCOs, and PGSCOs in Soil

Figure 5 — Exceedances of Class GA Values in Groundwater

Figure 6 — Select Soil Vapor and Sub-Slab Vapor Results

Table 1 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Semivolatile Organic Compounds
Table 3 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Metals

Table 4 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Metals by Toxicity Characteristic Leaching

Procedure
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Table 5 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Table 6 — Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results for Pesticides and Herbicides

Table 7 — Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds
Table 8 — Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results for Semivolatile Organic Compounds
Table 9 — Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results for Metals

Table 10 — Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results for Polychlorinated Biphenyls
Table 11 — Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results for Pesticides and Herbicides

Table 12 — Summary of Soil Vapor Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds

Attachment 1 — Geophysical Survey Report

Attachment 2 — Soil Boring Logs
Attachment 3 — Laboratory Analytical Reports
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ATTACHMENT 2
SOIL BORING LOGS
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QC Sample Results

Client: TRC Environmental Corporation
Project/Site: Orchard St - Bldg

Job ID: 460-226591-1

Method: 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 460-753292/3
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 753292

Client Sample ID:

Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
N-Propylbenzene 0.0200 0.0219 mg/Kg B 110 78-120
o-Xylene 0.0200 0.0226 mg/Kg 113 80-120
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0200 0.0224 mg/Kg 112 78-120
Styrene 0.0200 0.0229 mg/Kg 115 80-120
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0200 0.0220 mg/Kg 110 76-120
Tetrachloroethene 0.0200 0.0217 mg/Kg 108 78-123
Toluene 0.0200 0.0223 mg/Kg 112 80-120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0200 0.0219 mg/Kg 110 78-128
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0200 0.0213 mg/Kg 107 68-120
Trichloroethene 0.0200 0.0209 mg/Kg 104 79-120
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0200 0.0222 mg/Kg 111 67 -142
Vinyl chloride 0.0200 0.0250 mg/Kg 125 56 - 147
Xylenes, Total 0.0400 0.0457 mg/Kg 114 80-120

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 77-145
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 70-139
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 98 48-150
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 80-120
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 460-753292/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 753292

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0200 0.0201 mg/Kg B 101 78-132 6 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0200 0.0211 mg/Kg 105 69-123 11 30
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroetha 0.0200 0.0200 mg/Kg 100 78-136 14 30
ne
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0200 0.0220 mg/Kg 110 75-120 2 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0200 0.0210 mg/Kg 105 76-129 3 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0200 0.0210 mg/Kg 105 77-132 2 30
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0200 0.0186 mg/Kg 93 65-144 21 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0200 0.0179 mg/Kg 89 75-120 27 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0200 0.0192 mg/Kg 96 79-120 19 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.0200 0.0212 mg/Kg 106 60-126 6 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0200 0.0199 mg/Kg 99 80-120 11 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0200 0.0195 mg/Kg 97 70-132 3 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0200 0.0209 mg/Kg 105 73-124 4 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0200 0.0190 mg/Kg 95 79-120 18 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0200 0.0196 mg/Kg 98 80-120 11 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0200 0.0189 mg/Kg 95 80-120 13 30
1,4-Dioxane 0.400 0.447 mg/Kg 112 73-136 1 30
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.100 0.0953 mg/Kg 95 75-120 1 30
2-Hexanone 0.100 0.101 mg/Kg 101 78-120 4 30
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.0200 0.0179 mg/Kg 89 79-120 24 30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 0.100 0.0949 mg/Kg 95  80-122 7 30
Acetone 0.100 0.0837 mg/Kg 84  63-131 1 30
Benzene 0.0200 0.0210 mg/Kg 105 80-123 6 30
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: TRC Environmental Corporation

Login Number: 226591
List Number: 1
Creator: Rivera, Kenneth

Job Number: 460-226591-1

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison
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Client: TRC Environmental Corporation

Project/Site: 42-24 Orchard Street, Long Island City

PH$%8! (") (+,*
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QC Association Summary
Client: TRC Environmental Corporation Job ID: 460-230480-2
Project/Site: 42-24 Orchard Street, Long Island City

Metals
Leach Batch: 768276

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
460-230480-1 TRC-TP-2 (18.5-19) TCLP Solid 1311
LB 460-768276/1-G "5 Method Blank TCLP Solid 1311
460-230960-K-1-N MS Matrix Spike TCLP Solid 1311
460-230960-K-1-M DU Duplicate TCLP Solid 1311

Prep Batch: 768757

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
460-230480-1 TRC-TP-2 (18.5-19) TCLP Solid 3010A 768276
LB 460-768276/1-G "5 Method Blank TCLP Solid 3010A 768276
MB 460-768757/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 3010A

LCS 460-768757/2-A "2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 3010A

460-230960-K-1-N MS Matrix Spike TCLP Solid 3010A 768276
460-230960-K-1-M DU Duplicate TCLP Solid 3010A 768276

Analysis Batch: 768857

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
460-230480-1 TRC-TP-2 (18.5-19) TCLP Solid 6010D 768757
LB 460-768276/1-G "5 Method Blank TCLP Solid 6010D 768757
MB 460-768757/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 6010D 768757
LCS 460-768757/2-A "2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 6010D 768757
460-230960-K-1-N MS Matrix Spike TCLP Solid 6010D 768757
460-230960-K-1-M DU Duplicate TCLP Solid 6010D 768757

Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison
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Lab Chronicle

Client: TRC Environmental Corporation Job ID: 460-230480-2
Project/Site: 42-24 Orchard Street, Long Island City
Client Sample ID: TRC-TP-2 (18.5-19) Lab Sample ID: 460-230480-1
Date Collected: 03/22/21 08:20 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 03/22/21 18:00
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

TCLP Leach 1311 768276 03/30/21 16:00 YAH TALEDI

TCLP Prep 3010A 768757 04/01/21 03:22 GMC TALEDI

TCLP Analysis 6010D 5 768857 04/01/21 11:56 CDC TALEDI

Laboratory References:
TAL EDI = Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison, 777 New Durham Road, Edison, NJ 08817, TEL (732)549-3900

Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison

Page 10 of 16 4/2/2021



Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: TRC Environmental Corporation Job ID: 460-230480-2
Project/Site: 42-24 Orchard Street, Long Island City

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program Identification Number  Expiration Date
New York NELAP 11452 04-01-21

Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: TRC Environmental Corporation

Login Number: 230480
List Number: 1
Creator: Meyers, Gary

Job Number: 460-230480-2

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Edison
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